
MARCH 28, 2022 - 7:00 PM

AGENDA
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 08-100, RULES I, II, AND III

I. COMMUNICATIONS

1. Report of Corrections and Refunds of 2022 County Tax Bills 

II. RESOLUTIONS, MOTIONS, AND NOTICES

1. Resolution approving correction to the 2022 County & Town tax bill
2. Resolution declaring various County-owned property as surplus
3. Resolution authorizing agreement with Fire Alarm Service Technology, Inc. on behalf of the

Chemung County Department of Buildings and Grounds (Wings of Eagles Fire Alarm Service)
4. Resolution authorizing Purchase Agreement with BSN Sports on behalf of the Chemung County

Department of Buildings and Grounds (uniforms for Chemung County Parks)
5. Resolution approving Change Order No. 1 to agreement with AFT Mechanical, Inc. on behalf of the

Chemung County Nursing Facility (Laundry Air Handler Replacement Project) 
6. Resolution authorizing Purchase Agreements with Grainger and WESCO on behalf of the

Chemung County Department of Buildings and Grounds (LED Lighting upgrade for HRC and
District Attorney)

III. OLD BUSINESS

IV. NEW BUSINESS

V. ADJOURNMENT



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Report of Corrections and Refunds of 2022 County Tax Bills 

Resolution #:
Slip Type: OTHER
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Resolution 21-648 authorizes the Director of Real Property Tax Office to correct a
tax bill under $2,500.  Resolution 21-649 authorizes the Director of Real Property
Tax Office to refund taxes under $2,500 based upon a correction or errors.

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
2/14/2022 1:45:01 PM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
2/14/2022 1:48 PM Approved County Executive
2/25/2022 3:31 PM Approved Budget and Research
3/10/2022 10:26 AM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

 Corrections_Letter.pdf Corrections Letter Cover Memo

Copy_of_Corrections_and_Refunds_Report_22.pdf Corrections and Refunds Report Cover Memo

 

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20181&ItemID=19441
file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20182&ItemID=19441


Chemung County 
Real Property Tax Office 

P. O. Box 588 
210 Lake Street 

Elmira, New York   14902-0588 
 
 
Theresa R. Murdock 
Director 
607-737-2990 
tmurdock@co.chemung.ny.us 
 

 
February 9, 2022 
 
 

Mr. John Burin, Chairman 
Buildings & Grounds Committee 
P.O. Box 588 
Elmira, NY 14902 
 
Dear Mr. Burin: 
 

Chemung County Legislative Resolution 21-648, authorizes the Director of Real 
Property Tax Services to process corrections to the tax roll, under the Real 
Property Tax Law Section 554, for any correction not to exceed the sum of 
$2,500.  
 
Resolution 21-649 authorizes the Director of Real Property Tax Services to 
process refunds to the tax roll under the Real Property Tax law Section 556, 
for any corrections not to exceed the sum of $2,500. 
 
Therefore, pursuant to these resolutions, I have attached a report of the 
corrections that I have processed for the months of January and February 2022. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns regarding this correction, please give me a 
call and I will be happy to discuss them with you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Theresa R. Murdock 

 
Theresa R. Murdock, CCD 
Director 
County of Chemung  
Real Property Tax Office 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

mailto:tmurdock@co.chemung.ny.us


                              Corrections and Refunds Report

Prior tax Corrected

Date Municipality Owner Tax Map # Action Amount Amount Difference Reason

2/9/2022 Horseheads Christine Wheeler 38.04-1-15 New Tax Bill $1,071.91 $873.69 $198.22 Incorrect relevy of Sewer bill

2/9/2022 City of Elmira Felicia Tokarski 89.06-6-26 Refund $572.53 $351.14 $221.39 Incorrect relevy of sewer bill

2/9/2022 Horseheads Ernest Parker 69.14-5-46 New Tax bill $2,335.30 $1,846.67 $488.63 Assessment not changed

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Resolution approving correction to the 2022 County & Town tax bill

Resolution #:
Slip Type: OTHER
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Lonnie and Linda Bazyk paid their 2021 Horseheads School Taxes on 10/28/21.
The school district erroneously added a relevy for unpaid taxes to their 
2022 County & Town tax bill.  Resolution #21-648 allows the Director of Real
Property Tax Office to make corrections to the tax roll if its under $2,500.
However, this correction exceeds that limit.  The new tax bill would be less
than $2,718.85

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
2/25/2022 9:26:01 AM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
2/25/2022 9:28 AM Approved County Executive
2/25/2022 3:25 PM Approved Budget and Research
3/10/2022 10:46 AM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

 Bazyk_Correction_(003).pdf Bazyk Correction Cover Memo

 

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20215&ItemID=19469


STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Resolution declaring various County-owned property as surplus

Resolution #:
Slip Type: OTHER
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Requesting resolution authorizing the approval of the disposition of excess, obsolete or broken Chemung
County assets by means that are most beneficial to the county, which could be sale, recycling, transfer,
scrap or landfill.

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
3/7/2022 12:47:41 PM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
3/7/2022 12:49 PM Approved County Executive
3/10/2022 9:18 AM Approved Budget and Research
3/10/2022 10:41 AM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

SURPLUS_ASSET_LIST_FOR_LEGISLATURE_APPROVAL_Apr_11_2022.pdf Surplus Asset List Cover Memo

 

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20359&ItemID=19596


SURPLUS ASSET LIST FOR LEGISLATURE APPROVAL 
Department Lookup Asset ID Asset Description Model Number 

BLDGS AND GRDS NONE COMPACT STOVE SINK REFIGERATOR E630 
DATA PROCESSING NONE OLD LAPTOP COMPUTER PROBOOK 640 G1 
DATA PROCESSING NONE WORKSTATION COMPUTER M3800 
DATA PROCESSING NONE OLD COMPUTER MONITOR PRODISPLAY P232 
DATA PROCESSING NONE OLD COMPUTER MONITOR LA2205WG 
DATA PROCESSING NONE OLD COMPUTER MONITOR ZR24W 
DATA PROCESSING NONE OLD COMPUTER MONITOR ELITEDISPLAY E242 
DATA PROCESSING NONE DESKTOP COMPUTER ELITEDESK 
DATA PROCESSING NONE DESKTOP COMPUTER ELITEDESK 
EMERGENCY MGT NONE OLD PORTABLE RADIO XTS1500 
EMERGENCY MGT NONE GENERAC GENERATOR @ Chemung Elem School 4485550100 
EMERGENCY MGT NONE OLD PORTABLE RADIO HT1000 
EMERGENCY MGT 14805 OLD PORTABLE RADIO XTS1500 
PLANNING NONE OLD INKJET PRINTER OFFICEJET PRO 6835 
PROJECT 4 BAIL NONE DESKTOP COMPUTER ELITE 800 
PROJECT 4 BAIL NONE DESKTOP COMPUTER ELITE 800 
SOCIAL SERVICES NONE OLD METAL DESK UNK 
TREASURER NONE DESKTOP COMPUTER 800 G1 

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Resolution authorizing agreement with Fire Alarm Service Technology, Inc. on behalf of the Chemung
County Department of Buildings and Grounds (Wings of Eagles Fire Alarm Service)

Resolution #:
Slip Type: CONTRACT
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Requesting a resolution authorizing the acceptance of Fire Alarm Service Technology, Inc. (FAST) to
convert Wings of Eagles Fire Alarm Monitoring and Inspection Service from Sonitrol to FAST at an
initial cost of $2,265.00 (2022).  This service is currently provided through Sonitrol Security System of
Buffalo, Inc.  All other county fire alarm monitoring and inspection services are currently provided
through FAST - Resolution 22-021.  The initial cost of $2,265.00 would be the first year's expense.  The
annual fees beginning 2023 will be included in the current FAST contract at a cost of $1,285.00 annually. 
This is at a significant savings from the current provider, will convert us over to a local provider, and
convert WOE to the provider that handles all other fire alarm systems for the county.

 Vendor/Provider Fire Alarm Service Technology    
 Term 3/8/22-

12/31/22
Total Amount $2,265.00 Prior Amount 0

 Local Share 100% State Share 0 Federal Share 0
 Project

Budgeted?
Yes Funds are in

Account #
  

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
2/8/2022 10:51:51 AM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
2/8/2022 10:53 AM Approved County Executive
2/25/2022 3:32 PM Approved Budget and Research
3/10/2022 10:31 AM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 Fire_Alarm_Service_Letter.pdf Fire Alarm Service Letter Cover Memo

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20143&ItemID=19426


STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Resolution authorizing Purchase Agreement with BSN Sports on behalf of the Chemung County
Department of Buildings and Grounds (uniforms for Chemung County Parks)

Resolution #:
Slip Type: CONTRACT
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Requesting a resolution authorizing permission to utilize the R201101 (OGB-2268) Athletic, Physical
Education Supplies & Team Uniforms to purchase uniforms for the Chemung County Parks - laborers,
recreation attendants and lifeguards.  Justification for utilizing a Cooperative Contract is attached.

 Vendor/Provider Sport Supply Group (BSN)    
 Term 11/21 -

9/30/23
(with 2
additional 1
year renew
op

Total Amount Prior Amount

 Local Share 100% State Share 0 Federal Share 0
 Project

Budgeted?
Yes Funds are in

Account #
  

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
2/22/2022 1:26:23 PM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
2/22/2022 1:28 PM Approved County Executive
2/25/2022 3:29 PM Approved Budget and Research
3/11/2022 9:11 AM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 PGB-
2268_BSN_Sports_Omnia_Cooperative_Justification_signed.pdf

Sports Omnia Cooperative Cover Memo

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20208&ItemID=19458


STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Resolution approving Change Order No. 1 to agreement with AFT Mechanical, Inc. on behalf of the
Chemung County Nursing Facility (Laundry Air Handler Replacement Project) 

Resolution #:
Slip Type: CONTRACT
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Requesting resolution approving Change Order #1 to Agreement with AFT Mechanical, Inc. for Laundry
Air Handler Replacement Project on behalf of the Chemung County Nursing Facility.

 

Resolution #21-475 authorizing construction contract of $176,462 for new Air Handling unit in the
laundry department at the Chemung County Nursing Facility requires a change order due to additional
work needed during implementation.

 

Change order amount if $1,795.55, which would bring the new contract amount to a total of
$178,257.55.  Bond Resolution #21-143 authorized $225,000 for this project.  No additional fund
appropriations will be necessary.

 Vendor/Provider AFT Mechanical, Inc.    
 Term 2021-2022 Total Amount $178,257.55 Prior Amount $176,462.00
 Local Share $17,825.75 State Share $71,303.02 Federal Share $89,128.78
 Project

Budgeted?
Yes Funds are in

Account #
  

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
3/3/2022 10:55:30 AM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
3/3/2022 10:57 AM Approved County Executive
3/7/2022 8:54 AM Approved Budget and Research

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



3/10/2022 11:37 AM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

 Change_Order_#1_AFT.pdf Change Order #1 Cover Memo

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20345&ItemID=19583


STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



 

CHEMUNG COUNTY ROUTE SLIP * PERSONNEL REQUISITION

 Resolution authorizing Purchase Agreements with Grainger and WESCO on behalf of the Chemung
County Department of Buildings and Grounds (LED Lighting upgrade for HRC and District Attorney)

Resolution #:
Slip Type: OTHER
SEQRA status
State Mandated False

Explain action needed or Position requested (justification):
Requesting a resolution authorizing to go over the bid limit for LED lighting for the HRC Lighting
Upgrade (final phase) and the District Attorney LED Lighting Upgrade using NYS Contract PC68171
and PC68170 Environmentally Preferred Lighting.

 

The Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds is requesting permission to purchase over the bid limit for
LED lighting for the Human Resource Center ($45,000) and District Attorney ($8,500) Lighting LED
building projects at a total cost of $53,500.  The Buildings & Grounds Electricians will determine the
lowest cost of various lighting upgrade equipment through the approved vendors mentioned above (State
Contracts) and RFB-2143 Industrial and Commercial Supplied (Booth Electric).

CREATION:
Date/Time: Department:
2/8/2022 10:41:41 AM County Executive

APPROVALS:
Date/Time: Approval: Department:
2/8/2022 10:43 AM Approved County Executive
2/25/2022 3:27 PM Approved Budget and Research
3/17/2022 3:27 PM Approved Legislature Chairman

ATTACHMENTS:
Name: Description: Type:

 Contract_Award_Notification.pdf Contracrt Award Notification Cover Memo
 Piggyback_Checklist_-

_Environmentally_Preferable_Lighting.pdf
Piggyback checklist Cover Memo

 

 

STAMP_ITEMNUMBER

file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20142&ItemID=19425
file:///C:/Windows/AgendaPublic/AttachmentViewer.aspx?AttachmentID=20384&ItemID=19425


STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER



STAMP_ITEMNUMBER


	Meeting Agenda
	Report of Corrections and Refunds of 2022 County Tax Bills
	Correction to the 2022 County & Town Tax Bill
	Approve Disposition of Surplus County Assets
	Wings of Eagles Fire Alarm Service
	Permission to purchase uniforms for Chemung County Parks
	Agreement with AFT Mechanical for Laundry Air Handler Replacement Project
	LED Lighting for HRC Lighting Upgrade

